

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala CIN :U40100KL2011SGC027424 website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514371, 2514437, 2514315 Fax: 0471 2514262

E-mail: sorkseb@kseb.in

Abstract

Waiving of meter faulty penalty in respect of M/s. Govt. TD Medical College, Alappuzha (LCN.9/8016) – Sanctioned – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SPECIAL OFFICER (REVENUE))

B.O.(FTD) No.161/2021 (SOR/HTB.9/8016/2020-21).

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22.02.2021.

- Read:- (1) Letter No. A4/651/2020/GTDMCA dated 09.11.2020 of the Principal, TD Medical College, Alappuzha.
 - (2) Letter No. EC-ALP/AEE-2/HT-TD Medical/20-21/726 dated 10.01.2021 of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Alappuzha.
 - (3) Note No. SOR/HTB.9/8016/2020-21 dated 15.02.2021 of the Special Officer (Revenue) submitted to the Full Time Directors (Agenda-53/2/21)

<u>ORDER</u>

The CT unit in the premises of the Government. TD Medical College, Alappuzha (LCN.9/8016) under Electrical Section, Punnapra was reported faulty from 25.05.2020. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Alappuzha intimated the consumer vide letter dated 27.05.2020 to replace the faulty unit. The CT unit was replaced only on 28.09.2020. As per Part II (B) 4(d) General condition of HT/EHT in the tariff revision order, 2019, since 60 days was covered on 25.07.2020, meter faulty penalty was imposed for an amount of ₹2,22,259.00 in the bill issued during 9/2020. The consumer remitted the bill amount excluding the meter faulty penalty.

Now, the Principal, TD Medical College, Alappuzha as per the letter read as 1st above has requested to waive the meter faulty penalty imposed on them since only administrative delay had occurred in replacing the faulty unit. The Principal has requested that being a Government Institution, they may be exempted from the payment of meter faulty penalty. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Alappuzha has recommended that since the consumer is a Government Institution, the maintenance and operation of the electrical installations are being done by the PWD electrical wing and hence the delay has occured. The Deputy Chief Engineer also recommended to consider the consumer's request favourably.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 3rd above. Having examined the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 15.02.2021 resolved to waive the meter faulty penalty amounting to ₹2,22,259/- imposed in the bill issued during 9/2020 in respect of Government TD Medical College, Alappuzha (LCN.9/8016) considering that the consumer is a Government Institution and the delay occurred in replacing the faulty unit was reportedly due to administrative reasons.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order Of The Full Time Directors Sd/-Lekha. G., Company Secretary (In-Charge)

To

M/s. Government TD Medical College, Alappuzha.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Financial Adviser/The Chief Internal Auditor.
- 2. The PA to the Director (Finance)
- 3. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Alappuzha.
- 4. The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/ Director (Distn., IT & HRM/ Director (Transmission, System Operation & REES)/ Director (Generation (Ele.) & SCM) / Director (Generation-Civil)/ Director (Planning & Safety).
- 5. The Special Officer (Revenue).
- 6. The Company Secretary-in charge.
- 7. Library/ Stock file.

Forwarded/By Senior Superintendent